of September 29, 2001, pursuant to the guidance in AICPA Statement of Position 90-7 Financial Reporting by Entities in Reorganization under the
Bankruptcy Code. As a result of the adoption of "fresh-start" reporting, balance sheet data as of September 29, 2001 is not comparable to data for prior
periods.

(3)
Effective September 30, 2001, Grove adopted the provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 142 "Goodwill and Other
Intangible Assets" and discontinued the amortization of goodwill. For all periods prior to the three months ended December 29, 2001, goodwill was
amortized over a 40 year life.

19

Edgar Filing: MANITOWOC CO INC - Form S-4/A

24

Capitalization

   The following table sets forth Manitowoc's historical consolidated cash and equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2002 and its pro
forma capitalization at such date after giving effect to the acquisition of Grove and related financing, in each case as if the acquisition and
financing transactions occurred on March 31, 2002. This table should be read in conjunction with "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Combined Financial Statements" and the Manitowoc and Grove historical financial statements.

As of March 31, 2002(1)

Actual Pro Forma

(Thousands of Dollars)

Cash and equivalents $ 27,418 $ 27,418

Debt:
Senior credit facility:
Revolving credit facility(2) $ 20,000 $ 30,810
Term loan A 128,000 128,000
Term loan B 173,688 173,688

Senior subordinated notes due 2011 152,670 152,670
New Notes (3) � 175,000
Grove short-term borrowings � 13,691
Miscellaneous 29,020 29,020

Total debt 503,378 702,879
Stockholders' equity 278,072 349,671

Total capitalization $ 781,450 $ 1,052,550

(1)
There has been no material change in Manitowoc capitalization since March 31, 2002, except as set forth in this proxy statement and
prospectus.

(2)
After giving effect to the acquisition of Grove, Manitowoc would have $68.3 million of undrawn availability under its $125.0 million
revolving credit facility, which is net of outstanding letters of credit of $25.9 million.

(3)
We assume that a new series of senior subordinated notes will be due in 2012, which will bear an annual interest rate of 9.5%. We
cannot assure that the terms of these notes may not be different from our assumptions. Proceeds of these notes will be used to retire

[…]

Code that was confirmed by the court on September 14, 2001 and consummated on September 25, 2001. For financial accounting purposes, the
inception date for the reorganized Grove (the "Successor") was September 29, 2001. The Grove financial statements reflect accounting
principles set forth by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Statement of Position 90-7, "Financial Reporting by Entities in
Reorganization under the Bankruptcy Code." As such, Grove adopted fresh-start reporting as of September 29, 2001 resulting in a revaluation of
the company's assets, liabilities and capital structure. Accordingly, while operating results of the Predecessor and Successor have been combined
to create a twelve month calendar year period for purposes of the December 31, 2001 unaudited pro forma presentation, the financial statements
of the Successor are not comparable to the Predecessor for any prior periods.

91

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Earnings
(In thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2001

Manitowoc
Historical(1)

Potain
Historical(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Manitowoc
and Potain

Grove
Combined
Historical(7)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 1,116,580 $ 103,598 $ � $ 1,220,178 $ 675,032 $ � $ 1,895,210

Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales 831,768 80,490 � 912,258 591,728 � 1,503,986
Engineering,
selling and
administrative
expenses 153,879 18,941 � 172,820 92,677 � 265,497
Amortization of
goodwill 12,554 � 1,914(3) 14,468 4,138 (4,138)(8) 14,468
Restructuring
costs � � � � 3,331 � 3,331
Reorganization
costs � � � � 14,507 � 14,507

Total costs and
expenses 998,201 99,431 1,914 1,099,546 706,381 (4,138) 1,801,789

Earnings from
operations 118,379 4,167 (1,914) 120,632 (31,349) 4,138 93,421

Interest expense (37,478) (328) (8,254)(4) (46,060) (26,888) 8,621(9) (64,327)
Other (expense)
income�net (1,212) 261 (150)(5) (1,101) (3,904) 25(10) (4,980)

Earnings (loss)
before taxes on
income and
extraordinary loss 79,689 4,100 (10,318) 73,471 (62,141) 12,784 24,114
Provision for taxes
on income 30,817 1,459 (3,843)(6) 28,433 (340) (18,689)(11) 9,404

Edgar Filing: MANITOWOC CO INC - Form S-4/A

87

Year Ended December 31, 2001

Earnings (loss)
before extraordinary
gain (loss) $ 48,872 $ 2,641 $ (6,475) $ 45,038 $ (61,801) $ 31,473 $ 14,710

Per Share Data:
Earnings per share
before extraordinary
loss�basic $ 2.01 $ 1.86 $ 0.56

Weighted average
shares
outstanding�basic 24,270 24,270 1,973(12) 26,243

Earnings per share
before extraordinary
loss�diluted $ 1.99 $ 1.84 $ 0.55

Weighted average
shares
outstanding�diluted 24,548 24,548 2,018(12) 26,566

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated combined financial statements.

92

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   The following adjustments have been made to the historical financial information of Manitowoc, Grove and Potain to compute the
unaudited pro forma amounts.

(1)  Manitowoc historical amounts include the results of Potain for the period subsequent to May 9, 2001.

(2)  Manitowoc completed its acquisition of Potain on May 9, 2001. The table below sets out the adjustments necessary to convert the
Potain historical statement of earnings for the period from January 1, 2001 to May 9, 2001 (date of acquisition) from French GAAP to U.S.
GAAP. Amounts in U.S. dollars for Potain have been translated from the euro at the rate of 1.00 euro to $0.9138, the average daily rate during
the period from January 1, 2001 through May 9, 2001.

For the Period from
January 1�May 9, 2001

(In thousands)
Potain

French GAAP
U.S. GAAP
Adjustments

Potain
U.S. GAAP

Net sales $ 103,215 $ 383 $ 103,598

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 80,122 368 80,490
Engineering, selling and administrative expenses 18,932 9 18,941

Total costs and expenses 99,054 377 99,431

Edgar Filing: MANITOWOC CO INC - Form S-4/A

88

Earnings from operations 4,161 6 4,167

For the Period from
January 1�May 9, 2001

Interest income (expense) 42 (370) (328)
Other income�net 261 � 261

Earnings before taxes on income and extraordinary gain (loss) 4,464 (364) 4,100
Income taxes 1,569 (110) 1,459

Earnings before extraordinary gain (loss) $ 2,895 $ (254) $ 2,641

(3)  To adjust the amortization based upon increase in goodwill in connection with the Potain acquisition for the period from January 1,
2001 through May 9, 2001. The aggregate consideration paid for Potain was $425.2 million, which includes $307.1 million paid in cash, and
includes direct acquisition costs of $4.1 million, assumed liabilities of $138.8 million, the payment of a post-closing adjustment of $3.6 million
in February 2002, and is less cash acquired of $28.4 million. The preliminary estimate of the excess of cost over fair value of the net assets
acquired is $207.3 million. This amount will be allocated to specific intangible assets during the first half of 2002. Goodwill during 2001 is

[…]

According to the merger agreement, the actual number of shares to be issued at the close of the transaction is calculated as the average
closing sales price for the ten consecutive trading days ending on and including the second day prior to the closing of the transaction (the
"Determination Period"). The following table describes a range of possible Manitowoc share prices and the impact on the pro forma statement of
earnings:

(Shares in thousands) Weighted Average
Shares Outstanding Pro
Forma Adjustment Earnings Per Share

Manitowoc Average Share Price
During the Determination Period Basic Diluted Basic Diluted

$31.20 2,244 2,295 $ 0.55 $ 0.55
$35.48 1,973 2,018 $ 0.56 $ 0.55
$42.21 1,658 1,696 $ 0.57 $ 0.56

   Based on the merger agreement formula, an increase or decrease of $1.00 in the average price of Manitowoc shares during the
Determination Period from the price used to derive the pro forma financial statements would have the impact of decreasing or increasing pro
forma diluted earnings per share by $0.002.

95

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Earnings
(Thousands of dollars, except per share data)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2002

Manitowoc
Historical

Grove
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 301,345 $ 133,548 $ � $ 434,893

Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 231,360 110,950 � 342,310
Engineering, selling and administrative expenses 44,773 20,055 � 64,828
Amortization expense 587 � �(1) 587
Restructuring costs 3,900 680 � 4,580

Total costs and expenses 280,620 131,685 � 412,305

Earnings from operations 20,725 1,863 � 22,588

Interest expense (10,626) (4,437) (208)(2) (15,271)
Other income (expense), net 705 (675) 13(3) 43

Earnings (loss) before taxes on income 10,804 (3,249) (195) 7,360
Provision for taxes on income 4,214 � (1,343)(4) 2,871

Edgar Filing: MANITOWOC CO INC - Form S-4/A

91

Three Months Ended March 31, 2002

Net earnings (loss) $ 6,590 $ (3,249) $ 1,148 4,489

Per Share Data:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.27 $ 0.17

Weighted average shares outstanding�basic 24,284 1,973(5) 26,257

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.27 $ 0.17

Weighted average shares outstanding�diluted 24,784 2,018(5) 26,802

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated combined financial statements.

96

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   The following adjustments have been made to the historical financial information of Manitowoc and Grove to compute the unaudited pro
forma amounts.

[…]

closing sales price for the ten consecutive trading days ending on and including the second day prior to the closing of the transaction
("the Determination

97

Period"). The following table describes a range of possible Manitowoc share prices and the impact on the pro forma earnings:

Weighted Average
Shares Outstanding

Pro Forma Adjustment Earnings per Share

Manitowoc Average Share Price during
the Determination Period Basic Diluted Basic Diluted

$31.20 2,244 2,295 $ 0.17 $ 0.17
$35.48 1,973 2,018 $ 0.17 $ 0.17
$42.21 1,658 1,696 $ 0.17 $ 0.17

Based on the merger agreement formula, an increase or decrease of $1.00 in the average price of Manitowoc shares during the
Determination Period from the price used to derive the pro forma financial statements would have the impact of decreasing or
increasing pro forma diluted earnings per share by $0.001.

98

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet
(Thousands of dollars)

Edgar Filing: MANITOWOC CO INC - Form S-4/A

93

March 31, 2002

Manitowoc
Historical

March 31, 2002

Grove
Historical
March 30,
2002

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and equivalents $ 27,418 $ 11,977 $ (11,977)(4) $ 27,418
Accounts receivable�net 171,988 107,454 � 279,442
Notes receivable � 11,966 11,966
Inventories�net 135,558 163,256 � 298,814
Deferred income taxes 27,671 � � 27,671
Other 18,616 1,346 � 19,962

Total current assets 381,251 295,999 (11,977) 665,273

Intangible assets�net 511,535 � 57,752  (2) 569,287
Reorganization value in excess of identifiable assets � 37,256 (37,256)(1) �
Property, plant and equipment�net 170,559 127,999 � 298,558
Deferred tax assets � 1,050 (1,050)(1) �
Other non-current assets 59,183 4,429 4,031  (3) 67,643

Total assets $ 1,122,528 $ 466,733 $ 11,500 $ 1,600,761

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 259,552 $ 51,006 $ � $ 310,558
Current portion of long-term debt 27,600 15,000 (15,000)(4) 27,600
Short-term borrowings 31,391 13,691 10,810  (4) 55,892
Product warranties 18,092 10,377 � 28,469
Deferred tax liabilities � 160 (160)(1) �
Other current liabilities � 45,865 � 45,865

Total current liabilities 336,635 136,099 (4,350) 468,384

Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt, less current portion 444,387 159,687 (159,687)(4) 444,387
New Notes � � 175,000  (4) 175,000
Postretirement health and other benefit obligations 23,479 55,618 � 79,097
Other non-current liabilities 39,955 44,267 � 84,222

Total non-current liabilities 507,821 259,572 15,313 782,706

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 367 5,000 (5,000)(1) 367
Additional paid-in capital 31,797 92,800 (92,800

50,914
)(1)
  (5)

82,711

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,462) (4,721) 4,721  (1) (3,462)
Retained earnings (deficit) 379,214 (22,017) 22,017  (1) 379,214
Treasury stock, at cost (129,844) � 20,685  (5) (109,159)

Total stockholders' equity 278,072 71,062 537 349,671

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,122,528 $ 466,733 $ 11,500 $ 1,600,761

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated combined financial statements.

99

Edgar Filing: MANITOWOC CO INC - Form S-4/A

94

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   The following adjustments have been made to the condensed consolidated historical balance sheets of Manitowoc and Grove to compute
the unaudited pro forma amounts.

(1)
Represents the elimination of Grove historical amounts related to reorganization value in excess of identifiable assets, deferred income
taxes and stockholders' equity. Retained earnings (deficit) for Grove includes $4.2 million of unearned compensation at March 30,